

No. 08-479

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

APRIL REDDING

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL

---

EDWARD H. JURITH  
*General Counsel*  
LINDA V. PRIEBE  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
*Office of National Drug*  
*Control Policy*  
*Washington, D.C. 20503*  
PHILIP H. ROSENFELT  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
STEPHEN H. FREID  
MARI COLVIN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Education*  
*Washington, D.C. 20202*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
*Acting Assistant Attorney*  
*General*  
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID A. O'NEIL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
LEONARD SCHAITMAN  
ROBERT KAMENSHINE  
MARK PENNAK  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

---

DANIEL J. DELL'ORTO  
*Principal Deputy General  
Counsel*

KAREN GROSSO LAMBERT  
*General Counsel  
Department of Defense  
Education Activity  
Department of Defense  
Washington, D.C. 20301*

LAWRENCE J. JENSEN  
*Acting Solicitor*

EDITH R. BLACKWELL  
*Associate Solicitor*

BRENDA RIEL  
*Attorney  
Department of the Interior  
Washington, DC 20240*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the search of respondent violated the Fourth Amendment but applied an erroneous standard in reaching that result .....	10
A. Targeted searches in the public schools must be supported by reasonable suspicion and, where they are particularly intrusive, must meet specific requirements .....	10
1. In <i>T.L.O.</i> , this Court concluded that the “reasonable suspicion” standard properly accommodates the unique considerations in the public school context .....	10
2. <i>T.L.O.</i> is properly construed to impose two specific limitations on the conduct of a highly intrusive student search .....	13
B. The search in this case did not satisfy the <i>T.L.O.</i> standard because petitioners lacked reasonable suspicion that the contraband was hidden in a location that a strip search would reveal .....	20
C. The Ninth Circuit’s flawed approach creates a Fourth Amendment standard that conflicts with <i>T.L.O.</i> and is unacceptably indeterminate .....	22
II. The school officials are entitled to qualified immunity because the illegality of the search was not clearly established .....	29
Conclusion .....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	10, 17
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) . . . . .	2, 11, 19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Camara v. Municiple Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) . . . . .	19
<i>Cornfield v. Consolidated High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15, 23, 32
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988), rev'd on other grounds, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 966 (1997) . . . . .	31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) . . . . .	19, 33
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .	9, 32
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	23, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1009 (2004) . . . .	29
<i>Singleton v. Board of Educ.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 389 (D. Kan. 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) . . . .	16, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	10, 12, 13, 24
<i>Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 323 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Vernonia Indep. Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) . . . . .	2, 11, 17, 19, 28
<i>Widener v. Frey</i> , 809 F. Supp. 35 (S.D. Ohio 1992), aff'd, 12 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	32
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) . . . . .	30
<i>Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991) . .	31, 32
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	33
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) . . . . .	10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) . . . . .	14, 15
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	5
